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6th LEFT CONGRESS QUESTIONNAIRE

Data Summary

BLOCK 1: THE CONGRESS, THE PARTY OF THE
EUROPEAN LEFT AND TRANSFORM! EUROPE NETWORK

Q1. In this congress you are a(n) (n=121)
9,1%

@ Delegate ' Attendant

Q2. Were you a delegate or attendant to any of the
previous EL congresses?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Rome (2004) 1M 2,4%

Athens (2005) [IIEN0,8%

Prague (2007) I 49%

Paris (2010) I 3

Madrid (2013) NS .7 % 7,3%

Berlin (2016) N

m Delegate Attendant | did not attend n/a

www.transform-network.net



Q3. What is your relation to the EL? (n=117)

7 7%0’9% 2,6%

8| am affiliated with a national party member of the EL
B | am affiliated with an observer member of the EL

| am individual member of the EL

| am not part of the EL

Q4. What is your area of activity in the EL’s
horizontal structures (networks, working groups)?
(n=123)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Economic Policy
Education

Energy and Climate Policies
EL-FEM

Freedom and Civil Rights
Latin America

LGBT Queer

Middle East

Trade Unionism

Youth

Other

BYes " No In/a

www.transform-network.net



Q5. How do you evaluate each of the following EL
authorities?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Council of Chairpersons ||} ]
Executive board ||| |
Secretariat ||| ]

Networks [ []

Working groups | GG B

m Very positively m Rather positively = Rather negatively mVery negatively

Q6. How would you describe EL'’s ideology today
according to the following list? (n=102)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Anticapitalist I

Communist N
Ecologist
Feminist

Social democratic
Socialist
Progressive

Other

m Firstly = Secondly

www.transform-network.net



Q8. For each of the following thematic issues, do
you think that the Party of the European Left has a
clear (well-defined) policy?

Human rights
Gender equality
Social welfare
LGBTQI rights
Unemployment
Education
Health
Immigration
International relations
Pensions

Economic Crisis / countries with...
Environment
Taxation
Role of European Central Bank
Economy
Enterprise / market competition
Culture
Transportation
Security and defence
Consumer rights
Terrorism
Energy
Inflation
Agriculture and fishing
Judicial and police cooperation
Euro
Sport
Crime
EU enlargement

Technological and scientific...

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very clear Fairly clear Not that clear ® Not clear at all

www.transform-network.net



Q9. In the near future, which 3 areas should be the
priority for the EL? (n=120)

Environment
Social Welfare
Economic Crisis / Countries With...
Economy
Taxation
Immigration
International relations
Unemployment
Gender Equality
Human Rights
Health
Role of European Central Bank
Education
Security and Defence
Technological and Scientific...
Pensions
Energy
Agriculture and Fishing
Terrorism
Judicial and Police Cooperation
Enterprise / Market Competition
Culture
Transportation
EU Enlargement
Sports
Consumer Rights
Euro
Crime
LGBTQI Rights
Inflation

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

www.transform-network.net



Q10. In your opinion, since 2008, when the
economic crisis started, do you consider EL’s
organization much stronger, a little stronger, a little
weaker or much weaker? (n=109)

40%

35% 33,9%

30%

25%
20% 18,3%
14,7%
15%
10%
s, 3.7% I
0% ]

Much Little stronger More or less Little weaker Much weaker
stronger the same

29,4%

Q11. In your opinion, what is the impact of the
European Left Party's (EL) presence and political
action in European politics (EU)? (n=116)
60% 56,9%

50%
40% 36,2%
30%
20%

10% 6,9%

0,0%
- : ]

Very strong Fairly strong Not that strong Not at all strong

www.transform-network.net



Q12. Do you know the European Forum? (n=122)

mYes = No

Q13. Mark if you took part in the following European
Forums (n=123)

Brussels (2019)

Bilbao (2018)

Marseille (2017)

0,0% 20,0% 40,0% 60,0% 80,0% 100,0% 120,0%

mYes mNo On/a

www.transform-network.net



Q14. Do you think the European Forums up to now

were...?
Open [N ]
Interesting || GG ]
Pural | ]
Useful [ AR ]
Participative |Gz ]
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mVery mQuite ®mAbit mNotvery

Q15. In general, what is your assessment of the
activities of the European Forum? (n=80)

60%
50% 48,8%

40%

30% 25 0%

20% 17,5%
10% 8,8%
L

Very positive  Rather positive Not very positive Not positive at all

www.transform-network.net



Q16. Do you receive the Transform! Newsletter?
(n=122)

49,2%

mYes = No

Q17. How often do you read the Transform!
Newsletter? (n=114)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
Once a month (every newsletter) | EGTGTNGEGEGEE 06.3%
Once every two months | ENNEBgGEEEE 15,3%
Every 3to 5 months |l 5,3%
Every 6 to 12 months NN 12,3%
Less often | I, 3. 3 0
Never I 7,0%

www.transform-network.net



Q18. What is your opinion of the Transform!
Newsletter? (n=62)

20% 67.7%

60%
50%
40%
30% 25,8%
20%

10% 6,5%
(o)
0% - 0.0%

Very good Rather good Rather bad Very bad

Q19. Do you know the Transform! Yearbook (n=120)

51,7%

mYes = No

www.transform-network.net



70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

www.transform-network.net

Q21. What is your opinion of the Transform!
Yearbook? (n=46)

65,2%
30,4%
4,3%
] 0.0%
Very good Rather good Rather bad Very bad

Q22. How often do you participate in either
Transform's activities or its members' activities?

(n=106)
46,2%
27,4%
16,0%
10,4% I
Very often Quite often Rarely Never



Q24. How often do you visit the following websites?

(n=120)
www.european-left.org I .

www.transform-network.net

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Daily 3-4 times a week B 1-2 times a week
1-2 times a month  Less often Never

www.transform-network.net



BLOCK 2: SOCIAL PARTICIPATION AND NATIONAL
POLITICAL PARTY

Q25. Are you now or have you ever been a
member/participant in any of the following
organisations? (n=123)

Trade union I

Political Foundation
Environmental group

Peace movement

Women's / feminist organization
Human Rights organization
Youth / student organization
Neighborhood organization
European Social Forum
ATTAC

World Social Forum

Alter Summit

Agricultural cooperative

Religious organization

Business organization

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mYes, how Yes, in the past No, never n/a

www.transform-network.net



Q28. What year did you join your party for the first
time (or its youth organization or an organization
integrated in your organization today)? (n=117)

2010-2019 I, 3 1,6%
2000-2009 NN 2O, 1%
1990-1999 NG 14,5%

1980-1989 N 10,3%

1970-1979 NG 12.3%

1960-1969 WM 1,7%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Q29. Altogether, how many years have you been a

member of your party (including years in the youth

organization or an organization integrated in your
organization today)? (n=107)

50-59 1M 2,8%
40-49 N 10,3%
30-39 I 12,1%
20-29 I, 19,6%
10-19 I 20,6 %
0-9 I 34,6%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

www.transform-network.net



Q30. What is your position in your party today?

(n=116)
45% 41,4%
40%
35%
30% 29,3%
(o]
25%
2o 15,5% 13.8%
15% :
10%
5%
0%
Grassroots Member of Member of Member of
member intermediate higher bodies  highest bodies
bodies

Q31. Are you or have you been a member of the
youth organization of your party? (n=117)

48,7% = Yes, I’'m a member of the

youth today

38,5% | was in the past, but not
today
No

www.transform-network.net



Q32. In your opinion, what is the impact of the
European Left Party's (EL) presence and political
action in your party's life? (n=117)

45%
40%
35% 32,5%
30%

25%
20% 18,8%

40,2%

15%
10% 8,5%

0%

Very strong Fairly strong Not that strong Not at all strong

Q33. How would you describe your party’s ideology
today according to the following list? (n=102)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Anticapitalist
Communist
Ecologist
Feminist

Social democratic
Socialist
Progressive

Other

m Firstly = Secondly

www.transform-network.net



60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

www.transform-network.net

Q35. How much, according to your view, have social
movements influenced the ideology, policy and
practice of your national party? (n=120)

49,2%
37,5%
9,2%
H =
—
Very much To some extent Not that much/a Not at all

little

Q36. In general, according to your view, does your
national party see social movements as an
antagonistic or a friendly force? (n=115)

63,5%
33,0%
0,9% 2,6%
: —
Definitely Rather Tend to be allies Definitely allied
antagonistic antagonistic



Q37. In your opinion and since 2008, do you
consider your national political party or organization
to be much stronger, a little stronger, a little weaker

or much weaker? (n=109)

30%
27,5%

25%
21,1%
20,2%
20% 19,3%
15%
11,9%

10%

5%

0%

Much Little stronger More or less Little weaker Much weaker
stronger the same

www.transform-network.net



BLOCK 3: YOUR COUNTRY POLITICAL SITUATION AND
RELATION WITH THE EU

Q39. Is your country a member of the European
Union? (n=120)

9,2%

mYes = No

Q40. Are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very
satisfied or not at all satisfied with the way
democracy works in the European Union? (n=109)

80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30% 24,8%

20%
10% 5,9%
0,0%
0% ° ]

Very satisfied  Fairly satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all
satisfied

69,7%

www.transform-network.net



35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

Q41.Would you say that, overall, your country has
benefited from or been harmed by being a member
of the European Union? (n=108)

29,6%
22,2%
[0)
19,4% 17.6%
Very much Benefited Neither Harmed Very much
benefited benefited, nor harmed

been harmed

Q42. Do you think that your country should leave the
European Union? (n=98)

Yes mNo

www.transform-network.net




Q43. Do you think that your country should leave the
Euro zone? (n=75)

Yes mNo

Q46. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly
satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with
the way democracy works in your country? (n=121)

45%

40,5%

40% 36,4%
35%
30%
25% 21,5%
20%
15%
10%
5% 1,7%
0% |

Very satisfied  Fairly satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all
satisfied

www.transform-network.net



Q47. In your country and in your opinion, how strong
are far-right parties and organizations? (n=121)
60%
52,1%
50%

40%
32,2%

30%

20%
13,2%

10%
2,5%
0% [ ]

They are very They are strong They are weak  They are very
strong weak

www.transform-network.net



Q48. How would you describe far-right ideology in
your country?

Nacionalist

Islamophobic

Anti-LGTBI
Anti-feminist
Neoliberal
Tradicionalist
Militarist

Fascist

Anti-trade unions
Anti-globalization
Classist (snobbish)

Religious

Statist

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m \VVery much Quite Not much mNot at all

www.transform-network.net



Q49. In your opinion, do you think the following
measures which could be developed to stop the
growth of the far-right are very useful, useful, not
very useful or not useful at all?

Increase and improvement of the
presence of the left in more harmed
neighborhoods

Increase trade unions affiliation

Develop campaigns against fake
news

Implement multicultural policies

Increase the political participation of
migrants and their descendants

Develop anti-fascist alliances with
other political formations that are
not leftist

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very useful Useful Not very useful ®Not useful at all

www.transform-network.net



BLOCK 4: YOUR POLITICAL OPINIONS AND ATTITUDES

Q51. Indicate if you totally agree, tend to agree, tend
to disagree, or totally disagree with each of the
following statements

Government should pay everybody a
monthly rent to cover all basic living costs.

It is important to respect the customs of a
country

Violence can be justified as a means of
social and political struggle

Central planning is the best guarantee for
economic prosperity

Immigrants contribute a lot to my country

Most unemployed people do not really try
to find a job

Possession of cannabis for personal use
should be legalized

Economic growth must be a priority, even if
it affects the environment

Schools must teach children to obey
authority

Women should be free to decide on
matters of abortion

Today a social transformation process to
overthrow capitalism would be impossible

Major public services and industries ought
to be publicly owned

Income differences are acceptable
because different abilities and efforts
should be appropriate rewarded

Same-sex marriages should be allowed by
law

Immigrants should be allowed to keep their
own customs

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Totally agree mTend to agree  Tend to disagree m Totally disagree

www.transform-network.net



Q51. Which, according to your opinion, are the main
agents of political transformation today? (n=112)

Social movements || G 0.5
Political parties ||| G s 3%
citizens’ initiatives || N 20.5%
Trade Unions [N 18.8%
Other [l 7.1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Q52. Which, according to your opinion, are the main
agents of social transformation today? (n=100)

Youth I 4 8,0%
Women I 4 8,0%
The traditional working class I INNINEGEEEEE 32.0%
Precarious workers I N 30,0%
Other I 15,0%
Immigrants 1l 4,0%
The unemployed I 3,0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

www.transform-network.net



Q53. Which in the following list are most important to
you in describing who you are? (n=116)

Your political allegiances IEEEEEEEEE———————— 5 O %
Your social class I 44 0%
The job that you do (or did) I — ———————— 40,5%
Your gender I 26,7 %
Your age group/generation I 24, 1%
The place (village or town) where... I 19,0%
Your national identity mm 9,5%
Other = 6,0%
Your religion B 2,6%
Your ethnic group B 1,7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Q54. How do you see yourself? (n=102)

60%
52,0%
50%
40%
30%
19,6% 21,6%
20% ’
10% 6,9%
o i
(Your own (Your own Europeanand European only
nationality) only nationality) and (your own
European nationality)

www.transform-network.net



Q55. How would you describe your ideology today
according to the following list? (n=106)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Anticapitalist
Communist
Ecologist
Feminist

Social democrat

Socialist

Progressive

Other

m Firstly = Secondly

www.transform-network.net



BLOCK 5: PERSONAL DATA

16-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65-74

75-84

www.transform-network.net

Q62. | identify my gender as... (n=119)
1,7%

46,2%

Man = Woman = Other

Q63. What is your age? (n=117)
0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

I 3%
I 13,8 %
I, 16,2%
I 14,5%
I 13,8 %
I 0,5%
I 4 .3%

25%



Q66. Do you live in a rural area or village, in a small
or middle size town, in the suburbs of a large city, or
in a large city? (n=118)

Large town or iy 712

Suburbs of a large town or city - 7,6%
Small or middle-sized town - 12, 7%

Rural area or village - 8,5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Q68. Do you have children? (n=118)

50,8%

Yes mNo

www.transform-network.net



Q70. Do you speak any of the following languages?
(n=123)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

English

French

German

Russian

[talian

Spanish

Other

m Yes, fluent Yes, very good

www.transform-network.net



Q71. How religious would you say you are? (n=117)

70%

63,2%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20% 18,8%
(o]
%
10% 439 5,1% o
0% ] ]
Practicing  Beliver, but Agnostic Indifferent/ Atheistic
beliver not practicing non beliver

Q72. Related to your current work situation, do you
work in a political position (Parliaments, city
councils...) or in a full-time job for a political
organization, institution or foundation? (n=116)

m Yes, | hold a political
position

Yes, | work for a political
organization/foundation

= No, neither

www.transform-network.net




Q73. What is your current work situation? (n=114)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%  50%

Bussines owner/Employer = 0,0%
Self-employed I 7,9%
Member of a cooperative 1 0,9%
Employed in a steady job I 45 6%
Temporarily employed I 14,0%
Unnemployed I 5,3%
In school / still studying 1 4,4%
Retired/ Pensioner I 21,1%
Working in the household (non... 0,0%
Other 1 0,9%

Q74. You are/were working as... (n=81)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Professional and technical work I 40,7 %
Higher administrative work IR 2 1,0%
Clerical work NN 21,0%
Sales I 3,7%
Service I 8,6%
Skilled worker I 2,5%
Semi-skilled worker I 2,5%

Unskilled worker  0,0%

www.transform-network.net



Q75. In which economic sector are/were you working
in? (n=65)
1,5% 1,5% 29,

Agriculture mIndustry = Services Construction

Q76. What kind of company is/was it? (n=76)
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Public administration || EGTcNcNGGEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 3162
Public company |GGG 14.5%
Private company | KGN 2 62
Non-profit organization || EGTGTcNGGEEEEEGE 17.1%

Domestic service  0,0%

Other [N ©,2%

www.transform-network.net



Q77. What social class would you say you belong
to? (n=114)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Upperclass 0,0%

Upper middle class [ 5,3%

Middle class [ I 46,5 %
Lower middle class | GGG 17.5%
Working class I NN 6, 3%

Lowerclass |l 4,4%

Q78 and Q80. What is your personal annual
income? And the annual income of your household?

Mas de 100.000 €

De 70.001 a 100.000 €
De 50.001 a 70.000 €
De 30.001 a 50.000 €
De 20.001 a 30.000 €
De 10.001 a 20.000 €
De 5.001 a 10.000 €
De 1.001a5.000 €
Mas de 1.000 €

0,0% 5,0% 10,0% 150% 20,0% 25,0%

® [ncome of your household Personal income

www.transform-network.net



Q79. What social media do you use and to what
extent?

Telegram
Twitter
Instagram
Messenger
YouTube

WhatsApp

Facebook

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| don'tuse it ®|useitsporadically ®Iuse it frequently

www.transform-network.net



